
SAFETY DATA SHEET
This safety data sheet was created pursuant to the requirements of:

US OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200)  

Revision date  13-Sep-2024  Revision Number  2  

1. Identification 

Product identifier 

Product Name Part A: 
Body Double 
Body Double Silk 
Dragon Skin Series 
F/X Pro 
Ecoflex Series & Gel 
Encapso K 
Equinox Series 
EZ Brush Silicone 
EZ-Spray Silicone Series 
Mold Max Series 
Mold Star Series 
Oomoo Series 
Poyo Putty 40 
Psycho Paint 
Rebound Series 
Rubber Glass 
Silicone 1515, 1603, 1708, 3030 
Skin Tite 
Smooth-Sil Series 
Solaris 
SomaFoama Series 
Sorta-Clear Series 

Other means of identification 

Product Code(s) FG-823A 

Synonyms None  

Recommended use of the chemical and restrictions on use 

Recommended use Silicone Elastomer  

Restrictions on use  

Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet 

E-mail sds@smooth-on.com  

Emergency telephone number 

Emergency Telephone Chemtel: US: 1-800.255.3924; International: 1-813.248.0585  

2. Hazard(s) identification 
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Supplier Address
Smooth-On, Inc., 5600 Lower Macungie Rd, Macungie, PA 18062, USA, Phone: +01.610.252.5800, www.smooth-on.com, 
sds@smooth-on.com  



FG-823A Revision date  13-Sep-2024  

Classification 

This chemical is not considered hazardous by the 2012 OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200).  

Hazards not otherwise classified (HNOC)  
Not applicable  

Label elements 

Other information  
No information available.  

3. Composition/information on ingredients 

Substance 

Not applicable.  

Mixture   

The product contains no substances which at their given concentration, are considered to be hazardous to health  

*The exact percentage (concentration) of composition has been withheld as a trade secret.  

4. First-aid measures 

Description of first aid measures

Inhalation Remove to fresh air.  

Eye contact Rinse thoroughly with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes, lifting lower and upper eyelids. 
Consult a physician.  

Skin contact Wash skin with soap and water.  

Ingestion Rinse mouth.  

Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed  

Symptoms No information available.  

Effects of Exposure No information available.  

Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed  

Note to physicians Treat symptomatically.  

Hazard statements  
This chemical is not considered hazardous by the 2012 OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200).  
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5. Fire-fighting measures 

Suitable Extinguishing Media Use extinguishing measures that are appropriate to local circumstances and the 
surrounding environment.  

Large Fire CAUTION: Use of water spray when fighting fire may be inefficient.  

Unsuitable extinguishing media Do not scatter spilled material with high pressure water streams.  

Specific hazards arising from the 
chemical 

No information available.  

Explosion data 
Sensitivity to mechanical impact None.  

Sensitivity to static discharge None.  

Special protective equipment and 
precautions for fire-fighters 

Firefighters should wear self-contained breathing apparatus and full firefighting turnout gear. 
Use personal protection equipment.  

6. Accidental release measures 

Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures  

Personal precautions Ensure adequate ventilation.  

Methods and material for containment and cleaning up  

Methods for containment Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so.  

Methods for cleaning up Pick up and transfer to properly labeled containers.  

Prevention of secondary hazards Clean contaminated objects and areas thoroughly observing environmental regulations.  

7. Handling and storage 

Precautions for safe handling

Advice on safe handling Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice.  

Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage Conditions Keep container tightly closed in a dry and well-ventilated place.  

8. Exposure controls/personal protection 

Control parameters  

Exposure Limits This product, as supplied, does not contain any hazardous materials with occupational 
exposure limits established by the region specific regulatory bodies.  
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Appropriate engineering controls

Engineering controls Showers 
Eyewash stations 
Ventilation systems.  

Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment

Eye/face protection Appropriate eye/face protection should be selected and used according to the chemical 
nature, hazards and use of this product and safety requirements of the local jurisdiction.  

Hand protection Appropriate hand protection should be selected and used according to the chemical nature, 
hazards and use of this product and safety requirements of the local jurisdiction.  

Skin and body protection Appropriate skin and body protection should be selected and used according to the 
chemical nature, hazards and use of this product and safety requirements of the local 
jurisdiction.  

Respiratory protection Appropriate respiratory protection should be selected and used according to the chemical 
nature, hazards and use of this product and safety requirements of the local jurisdiction. If 
exposure limits are exceeded or irritation is experienced, ventilation and evacuation may be 
required.  

General hygiene considerations Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice.  

9. Physical and chemical properties 

Information on basic physical and chemical properties  
Physical state Liquid  
Appearance Viscous Liquid  
Color No information available  
Odor Mild to sweet  
Odor threshold No information available  

Other information  

Property Values  Remarks  • Method  
pH No data available  None known  

pH (as aqueous solution) None known  
Melting point / freezing point No data available  None known  
Initial boiling point and boiling range No data available  None known  
Flash point >  148.889  °C  /  300.2  °F  None known  
Evaporation rate No data available  None known  
Flammability No data available  None known  
Flammability Limit in Air None known  

Upper flammability or explosive 
limits 

No data available  

Lower flammability or explosive 
limits 

No data available  

Vapor pressure No data available  None known  
Relative vapor density > 1.0  None known  
Relative density 1.05 - 1.15  None known  
Water solubility Insoluble in water  None known  
Solubility(ies) No data available  None known  
Partition coefficient No data available  None known  
Autoignition temperature No data available  None known  
Decomposition temperature None known  
Kinematic viscosity No data available  None known  
Dynamic viscosity 5,000 - 50,000 centipose  
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Explosive properties No information available  
Oxidizing properties No information available  
Softening point No information available  
Molecular weight No information available  
VOC content No information available  
Liquid Density No information available  
Bulk density No information available  

10. Stability and reactivity 

Reactivity No information available.  

Chemical stability Stable under normal conditions.  

Possibility of hazardous reactions None under normal processing.  

Conditions to avoid None known based on information supplied.  

Incompatible materials None known based on information supplied.  

Hazardous decomposition products None known based on information supplied.  

11. Toxicological information 

Information on likely routes of exposure  

Inhalation Specific test data for the substance or mixture is not available. May cause irritation of 
respiratory tract.  

Eye contact Specific test data for the substance or mixture is not available. Contact with eyes may cause 
irritation.  

Skin contact Specific test data for the substance or mixture is not available. No known effect based on 
information supplied.  

Ingestion Specific test data for the substance or mixture is not available. May be harmful if swallowed.  

Symptoms related to the physical, chemical and toxicological characteristics  

Symptoms No information available.  

Acute toxicity .  

Numerical measures of toxicity
No information available  

The following values are calculated based on chapter 3.1 of the GHS document   

Delayed and immediate effects as well as chronic effects from short and long-term exposure  

Skin corrosion/irritation Classification based on data available for ingredients. No information available.  

Serious eye damage/eye irritation Classification based on data available for ingredients. No known effects under normal use 
conditions.  
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Respiratory or skin sensitization Classification based on data available for ingredients. No information available.  

Germ cell mutagenicity Classification based on data available for ingredients. No information available.  

Carcinogenicity Classification based on data available for ingredients. No information available.  

Reproductive toxicity Classification based on data available for ingredients. No information available.  

STOT - single exposure No information available.  

STOT - repeated exposure No information available.  

Aspiration hazard No information available.  

Other adverse effects No information available.  

Interactive effects No information available.  

12. Ecological information 

Ecotoxicity The environmental impact of this product has not been fully investigated.  

Persistence and degradability No information available.  

Bioaccumulation There is no data for this product.  

Other adverse effects No information available.  

13. Disposal considerations 

Disposal methods

Waste from residues/unused 
products 

Dispose of in accordance with local regulations. Dispose of waste in accordance with 
environmental legislation.  

Contaminated packaging Do not reuse empty containers.  

14. Transport information 

DOT Not regulated  
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IATA Not regulated  

IMDG Not regulated  

15. Regulatory information 

International Inventories 

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status.  
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status.  
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status.  
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status.  
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status.  
KECI Contact supplier for inventory compliance status.  
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status.  
AIIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status.  
NZIoC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status.  

 Legend:   
 TSCA  - United States Toxic Substances Control Act Section 8(b) Inventory  
 DSL/NDSL  - Canadian Domestic Substances List/Non-Domestic Substances List  
 EINECS/ELINCS  - European Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances/European List of Notified Chemical Substances  
 ENCS  - Japan Existing and New Chemical Substances  
 IECSC  - China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances  
 KECL  - Korean Existing and Evaluated Chemical Substances  
 PICCS  - Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances  
 AIIC  - Australian Inventory of Industrial Chemicals  
 NZIoC  - New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals  

US Federal Regulations 

SARA 313
Section 313 of Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA).  This product does not contain any 
chemicals which are subject to the reporting requirements of the Act and Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 372.  

SARA 311/312 Hazard Categories
Should this product meet EPCRA 311/312 Tier reporting criteria at 40 CFR 370,  refer to Section 2 of this SDS for appropriate 
classifications.  

CWA (Clean Water Act)
 

CERCLA
 

US State Regulations 

U.S. State Right-to-Know Regulations
This product does not contain any substances regulated under applicable state right-to-know regulations  

U.S. EPA Label Information  

EPA Pesticide Registration Number Not applicable  
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16. Other information 

Key or legend to abbreviations and acronyms used in the safety data sheet  

Legend  
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern for Authorization:  
PBT:  Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances  
vPvB:  Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances  
STOT: Specific Target Organ Toxicity 
ATE: Acute Toxicity Estimate 
LC50: 50% Lethal Concentration 
LD50: 50% Lethal Dose 

Legend  Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection  

Key literature references and sources for data used to compile the SDS  
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR)  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ChemView Database  
European Food Safety Authority (EFSA)  
Environmental Protection Agency  
Acute Exposure Guideline Level(s) (AEGL(s))  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency High Production Volume Chemicals  
Food Research Journal  
Hazardous Substance Database  
International Uniform Chemical Information Database (IUCLID)  
National Institute of Technology and Evaluation (NITE)  
Australia National Industrial Chemicals Notification and Assessment Scheme (NICNAS)  
NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)  
National Library of Medicine's ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)  
National Library of Medicine’s PubMed database (NLM PUBMED)  
U.S. National Toxicology Program (NTP)  
New Zealand's Chemical Classification and Information Database (CCID)  
Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development Environment, Health, and Safety Publications  
Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development High Production Volume Chemicals Program  
Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development Screening Information Data Set  
World Health Organization  

Revision date 13-Sep-2024  
Revision Note No information available.  
Disclaimer
The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our knowledge, information and belief at the 
date of its publication. The information given is designed only as a guidance for safe handling, use, processing, storage, 
transportation, disposal and release and is not to be considered a warranty or quality specification. The information 
relates only to the specific material designated and may not be valid for such material used in combination with any other 
materials or in any process, unless specified in the text.  

End of Safety Data Sheet   

NFPA  Health hazards  0  Flammability  1  Instability  0  Special hazards  -  
HMIS  Health hazards  0  Flammability  1  Physical hazards  0  Personal protection  X  

TWA TWA (time-weighted average)  STEL STEL (Short Term Exposure Limit)  
Ceiling Maximum limit value  Sk* Skin designation  
+ Sensitizers  
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FICHE DE DONNÉES DE SÉCURITÉ
La présente fiche de données de sécurité a été éditée conformément aux exigences de :

Norme américaine de communication des risques OSHA (29 CFR 1910.1200)  

Date de révision  13-sept.-2024  Numéro de révision  2  

RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l’entreprise 

Identificateur de produit 

Nom du produit Part B: 
Body Double 
Body Double Silk 
Dragon Skin Series 
F/X Pro 
Ecoflex Series & Gel 
Encapso K 
Equinox Series 
EZ Brush Silicone 
EZ-Spray Silicone Series 
Psycho Paint 
Mold Star Series 
Oomoo Series 
Rebound Series 
Rubber Glass 
Skin Tite 
Smooth-Sil Series 
SomaFoama 15 and 25 
Solaris 
Sorta-Clear Series 
Silicone 1603, 1708 

Autres moyens d’identification 

Codes produit FG-823B 

Synonymes Aucun(e)  

Utilisation recommandée du produit chimique et restrictions d'utilisation 

Utilisation recommandée Agent de réticulation pour élastomère en silicone  

Limitations relatives à l'utilisation  

Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité 

E-mail sds@smooth-on.com  

Numéro d’appel d’urgence 

Numéro d'appel d'urgence Chemtel: US: 1-800.255.3924; International: 1-813.248.0585  

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers 

Classification 
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Smooth-On, Inc., 5600 Lower Macungie Rd, Macungie, PA 18062, USA, Phone: +01.610.252.5800, www.smooth-on.com, 
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Ce produit chimique n'est pas considéré comme dangereux selon la norme de communication des dangers (Hazard 
Communication Standard) 2012 de l'OSHA, États-Unis (29 CFR 1910.1200).  

Dangers sans autre classification (HNOC)  
non applicable  

Éléments d’étiquetage 

Autres informations  
Aucune information disponible.  

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants 

Substance 

non applicable.  

Mélange   

Le produit ne contient aucune substance considérée comme dangereuse pour la santé à la concentration considérée  

*Le pourcentage exact (concentration) de la composition n'a pas été divulgué au titre du secret industriel.  

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours 

Description des premiers secours

Inhalation Transporter la victime à l'air frais.  

Contact oculaire Rincer abondamment à l'eau pendant au moins 15 minutes en écartant les paupières. 
Consulter un médecin.  

Contact avec la peau Laver la peau avec de l'eau et du savon.  

Ingestion Rincer la bouche.  

Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés  

Symptômes Aucune information disponible.  

Effets de l'exposition Aucune information disponible.  

Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires  

Note au médecin Traiter les symptômes.  

Mentions de danger  
Ce produit chimique n'est pas considéré comme dangereux selon la norme de communication des dangers (Hazard 
Communication Standard) 2012 de l'OSHA, États-Unis (29 CFR 1910.1200).  
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RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre l’incendie 

Moyens d’extinction appropriés Prendre des mesures d'extinction adaptées aux conditions locales et à l'environnement 
avoisinant.  

Incendie majeur PRUDENCE : l’utilisation d'un jet d'eau dans la lutte contre l’incendie peut s’avérer 
inefficace.  

Moyens d’extinction inappropriés Ne pas disperser le produit déversé avec un jet d'eau haute pression.  

Dangers spécifiques dus au produit 
chimique 

Aucune information disponible.  

Données d'explosion 
Sensibilité aux impacts 
mécaniques 

Aucun(e).  

Sensibilité aux décharges 
électrostatiques 

Aucun(e).  

Équipements de protection spéciaux 
et précautions pour les pompiers 

Les pompiers doivent porter un appareil respiratoire autonome et un équipement complet 
de lutte contre l'incendie. Utiliser un équipement de protection individuelle.  

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle 

Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence  

Précautions individuelles Mettre en place une ventilation adaptée.  

Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage  

Méthodes de confinement Endiguer la fuite ou le déversement si cela peut être fait sans danger.  

Méthodes de nettoyage Ramasser et transférer dans des récipients correctement étiquetés.  

Prévention des dangers secondaires Nettoyer les objets et les zones contaminés en respectant à la lettre les réglementations 
environnementales.  

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage 

Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Conseils relatifs à la manipulation 
sans danger 

Manipuler conformément aux bonnes pratiques industrielles d'hygiène et de sécurité.  

Conditions d’un stockage sûr, y compris d’éventuelles incompatibilités

Conditions de conservation Conserver le récipient bien fermé, au sec et dans un endroit bien ventilé.  

RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l’exposition/protection individuelle 

Paramètres de contrôle  
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Limites d'exposition Ce produit tel qu’expédié ne contient pas de matière dangereuse dont les limites 
d'exposition professionnelle auraient été établies par les organismes réglementaires locaux.  

Contrôles techniques appropriés

Contrôles techniques Douches 
Rince-oeils 
Systèmes de ventilation.  

Mesures de protection individuelle, telles que les équipements de protection individuelle

Protection des yeux/du visage Il est nécessaire de choisir et de porter une protection oculaire/faciale appropriée en 
fonction de la nature chimique, des dangers et de l'utilisation faite de ce produit tout en 
respectant les exigences de sécurité de la juridiction locale.  

Protection des mains Il est nécessaire de choisir et de porter une protection des mains appropriée en fonction de 
la nature chimique, des dangers et de l'utilisation faite de ce produit tout en respectant les 
exigences de sécurité de la juridiction locale.  

Protection de la peau et du corps Il est nécessaire de choisir et de porter une protection de la peau et du corps appropriée en 
fonction de la nature chimique, des dangers et de l'utilisation faite de ce produit tout en 
respectant les exigences de sécurité de la juridiction locale.  

Protection respiratoire Il est nécessaire de choisir et de porter une protection respiratoire appropriée en fonction de 
la nature chimique, des dangers et de l'utilisation faite de ce produit tout en respectant les 
exigences de sécurité de la juridiction locale. En cas de dépassement des limites 
d’exposition ou en cas d’irritation, une ventilation et une évacuation peuvent être 
nécessaires.  

Remarques générales en matière 
d'hygiène 

Manipuler conformément aux bonnes pratiques industrielles d'hygiène et de sécurité.  

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques 

Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles  
État physique Liquide  
Aspect Liquide visqueux  
Couleur Aucune information disponible  
Odeur Doux à sucré  
Seuil olfactif Aucune information disponible  

Propriété Valeurs  Remarques  • Méthode  
pH Aucune donnée disponible  Aucun(e) connu(e)  

pH (en solution aqueuse) Aucun(e) connu(e)  
Point de fusion / point de 
congélation 

Aucune donnée disponible  Aucun(e) connu(e)  

Point d'ébullition initial et intervalle 
d'ébullition 

Aucune donnée disponible  Aucun(e) connu(e)  

Point d’éclair >  148.889  °C  /  300.2  °F  Aucun(e) connu(e)  
Taux d'évaporation Aucune donnée disponible  Aucun(e) connu(e)  
Inflammabilité Aucune donnée disponible  Aucun(e) connu(e)  
Limites d’inflammabilité dans l’air Aucun(e) connu(e)  

Limites supérieures 
d’inflammabilité ou d’explosivité 

Aucune donnée disponible  

Limites inférieures 
d’inflammabilité ou d’explosivité 

Aucune donnée disponible  

Pression de vapeur Aucune donnée disponible  

Page  4 / 9  

Aucun(e) connu(e)  



FG-823B Date de révision  13-sept.-2024  

Autres informations  
Propriétés explosives Aucune information disponible  
Propriétés comburantes Aucune information disponible  
Point de ramollissement Aucune information disponible  
Masse molaire Aucune information disponible  
Teneur en COV Aucune information disponible  
Densité de liquide Aucune information disponible  
Masse volumique apparente Aucune information disponible  

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité 

Réactivité Aucune information disponible.  

Stabilité chimique Stable dans les conditions normales.  

Possibilité de réactions 
dangereuses 

Aucun(e) dans des conditions normales de transformation.  

Conditions à éviter Aucun(e) connu(e) d’après les informations fournies.  

Matières incompatibles Aucun(e) connu(e) d’après les informations fournies.  

Produits de décomposition 
dangereux 

Aucun(e) connu(e) d’après les informations fournies.  

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques 

Informations sur les voies d’exposition probables  

Inhalation Aucune donnée d'essai spécifique n'est disponible pour la substance ou le mélange. Peut 
provoquer une irritation des voies respiratoires.  

Contact oculaire Aucune donnée d'essai spécifique n'est disponible pour la substance ou le mélange. En cas 
de contact oculaire, peut provoquer une irritation.  

Contact avec la peau Aucune donnée d'essai spécifique n'est disponible pour la substance ou le mélange. Aucun 
effet connu d'après les informations fournies.  

Ingestion Aucune donnée d'essai spécifique n'est disponible pour la substance ou le mélange. Peut 
être nocif en cas d'ingestion.  

Symptômes liés aux caractéristiques physiques, chimiques et toxicologiques  

Symptômes Aucune information disponible.  

Toxicité aiguë .  

Mesures numériques de toxicité
Aucune information disponible  

Densité de vapeur > 1.0  Aucun(e) connu(e)  
Densité relative 1.07  Aucun(e) connu(e)  
Hydrosolubilité Insoluble dans l'eau  Aucun(e) connu(e)  
Solubilité(s) Aucune donnée disponible  Aucun(e) connu(e)  
Coefficient de partage Aucune donnée disponible  Aucun(e) connu(e)  
Température d'auto-inflammabilité Aucune donnée disponible  Aucun(e) connu(e)  
Température de décomposition Aucun(e) connu(e)  
Viscosité cinématique Aucune donnée disponible  Aucun(e) connu(e)  
Viscosité dynamique 5,000 - 50,000 centipoise  
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Les valeurs suivantes sont calculées d'après le chapitre 3.1 du SGH   

Effets différés et immédiats, et effets chroniques d’une exposition de courte et de longue durée  

Corrosion/irritation cutanée Classification d'après les données disponibles pour les composants. Aucune information 
disponible.  

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation 
oculaire 

Classification d'après les données disponibles pour les composants. Aucun effet connu 
dans les conditions normales d'utilisation.  

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou 
cutanée 

Classification d'après les données disponibles pour les composants. Aucune information 
disponible.  

Mutagénicité sur les cellules 
germinales 

Classification d'après les données disponibles pour les composants. Aucune information 
disponible.  

Cancérogénicité Classification d'après les données disponibles pour les composants. Aucune information 
disponible.  

Toxicité pour la reproduction Classification d'après les données disponibles pour les composants. Aucune information 
disponible.  

STOT - exposition unique Aucune information disponible.  

STOT - exposition répétée Aucune information disponible.  

Danger par aspiration Aucune information disponible.  

Autres effets néfastes Aucune information disponible.  

Effets interactifs Aucune information disponible.  

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques 

Écotoxicité L’impact de ce produit sur l'environnement n'a pas été entièrement étudié.  

Persistance et dégradabilité Aucune information disponible.  

Bioaccumulation Aucune donnée n'est disponible pour ce produit.  

Autres effets néfastes Aucune information disponible.  
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RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives à l’élimination 

Méthodes d’élimination

Déchets de résidus/produits 
inutilisés 

Éliminer conformément aux réglementations locales. Éliminer les déchets conformément 
aux réglementations environnementales.  

Emballages contaminés Ne pas réutiliser les récipients vides.  

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport 

DOT, États-Unis non réglementé  

IATA non réglementé  

IMDG non réglementé  

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives à la réglementation 

Inventaires internationaux 

TSCA Contacter le fournisseur pour le statut de conformité vis-à-vis des inventaires.  
DSL/NDSL Contacter le fournisseur pour le statut de conformité vis-à-vis des inventaires.  
EINECS/ELINCS Contacter le fournisseur pour le statut de conformité vis-à-vis des inventaires.  
ENCS Contacter le fournisseur pour le statut de conformité vis-à-vis des inventaires.  
IECSC Contacter le fournisseur pour le statut de conformité vis-à-vis des inventaires.  
KECI Contacter le fournisseur pour le statut de conformité vis-à-vis des inventaires.  
PICCS Contacter le fournisseur pour le statut de conformité vis-à-vis des inventaires.  
AIIC Contacter le fournisseur pour le statut de conformité vis-à-vis des inventaires.  
NZIoC Contacter le fournisseur pour le statut de conformité vis-à-vis des inventaires.  

 Légende :   
 TSCA  - Loi des États-Unis sur le contrôle des substances toxiques, section 8(b), inventaire  
 DSL/NDSL  - Liste canadienne des substances domestiques/Liste canadienne des substances non domestiques  
 EINECS/ELINCS  - Inventaire européen des substances chimiques commercialisées existantes /Liste européenne des 
substances chimiques modifiées  
 ENCS  - Liste japonaise des substances chimiques existantes et nouvelles  
 IECSC  - Inventaire chinois des substances chimiques existantes  
 KECL  - Liste coréenne des substances chimiques existantes et évaluées  
 PICCS  - Inventaire philippin des substances et produits chimiques  
 AIIC  - Inventaire australien des produits chimiques industriels  
 NZIoC  - Inventaire néo-zélandais des produits chimiques  

Réglementations fédérales des 
États-Unis 

SARA 313
Section 313 de l’article III de la Loi des États-Unis relative à la modification et la réautorisation du fonds spécial pour 
l'environnement de 1986 (Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act, SARA). Ce produit ne contient aucune substance 
chimique soumise aux conditions de déclaration de la loi des États-Unis et de l'article 40 du Code des réglementations fédérales, 
Partie 372.  
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Catégories de danger selon SARA 311/312, États-Unis
Si ce produit répond aux critères de déclaration d’échelon EPCRA 311/312 de 40 CFR 370 (États-Unis), consulter la section 2 de la 
présente FDS pour prendre connaissance des classifications adaptées.  

CWA (Clean Water Act, Loi sur la propreté de l'eau des États-Unis)
 

CERCLA
 

Réglementations étatiques des 
États-Unis 

Législations de droit à l'information (Right-to-Know) des États des États-Unis
Ce produit ne contient aucune substance réglementée par les législations étatiques de droit à l'information en vigueur  

EPA, États-Unis, informations sur l'étiquette  

EPA, États-Unis, numéro 
d'enregistrement de pesticide 

non applicable  

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations 

Signification des abréviations et acronymes utilisés dans la fiche de données de sécurité  

Légende  
SVHC : Substances extrêmement préoccupantes pour autorisation :  
PBT:  Substances persistants, bioaccumulables et toxiques (PBT)  
vPvB:  Substances très persistants et très bioaccumulables (vPvB)  
STOT : Toxicité spécifique pour 
certains organes cibles 
ETA : Estimation de la toxicité aiguë 
CL50 : Concentration létale médiane 
LD50 : Dose létale, 50 % 

Légende  RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l’exposition/protection individuelle  

Principales références de la littérature et sources de données utilisées pour compiler la FDS  
Agence pour le Registre des Substances Toxiques et Maladies (ATSDR)  
Base de données ChemView de l'EPA (Agence de protection de l'environnement des États-Unis)  
Autorité européenne de sécurité des aliments (EFSA)  
Agence de protection de l'environnement des États-Unis  
Niveaux de référence d'exposition aiguë (AEGL)  
FIFRA (Loi fédérale sur les insecticides, les fongicides et les rodenticides des États-Unis) de l'EPA (Agence de protection de 
l'environnement des États-Unis)  
EPA (Agence de protection de l'environnement des États-Unis), substances HPV  
Revue de recherche alimentaire (Food Research Journal)  
Base de données sur les substances dangereuses  

NFPA  Dangers pour la santé  
0  

Inflammabilité  1  Instabilité  0  Dangers particuliers  -  

HMIS  Dangers pour la santé  
0  

Inflammabilité  1  Dangers physiques  0  Protection individuelle  
X  

TWA TWA (moyenne pondérée en temps)  STEL STEL (Limite d'exposition à court terme)  
Plafond Valeur limite maximale  Sk* Désignation « Peau »  
+ Sensibilisants  
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nternational Uniform Chemical Information Database (IUCLID)  
Institut national de technologie et d'évaluation (NITE)  
Schéma National Australien de Notification et d'Evaluation des Produits Chimiques Industriels (NICNAS)  
NIOSH (Institut d'hygiène et de sécurité professionnelles des États-Unis)  
National Library of Medicine, ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)  
National Library of Medicine, Base de données PubMed (NLM PubMed)  
Programme national de toxicologie, États-Unis (NTP)  
CCID (Base de données de classification et d'information sur les substances chimiques de Nouvelle-Zélande)  
Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques, publications sur l'environnement, la santé et la sécurité  
Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques, programme d’évaluation des substances HPV  
Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques, ensemble des données d’évaluation  
Organisation mondiale de la santé  

Date de révision 13-sept.-2024  
Remarque sur la révision Aucune information disponible.  
Avis de non-responsabilité
Les informations contenues dans cette fiche de données de sécurité sont exactes dans l'état actuel de nos 
connaissances et de nos informations, à la date de publication. Ces informations ne sont fournies qu'à titre indicatif pour 
assurer la sécurité de la manipulation, de l'utilisation, de la transformation, du stockage, du transport, de l’élimination et 
de la mise sur le marché de la substance, et ne sauraient être considérées comme une garantie ou une assurance-qualité. 
Les informations ne concernent que la matière spécifiquement décrite, et sont susceptibles d'être non valables si la 
matière est employée en combinaison avec toute autre matière ou dans tout autre procédé, à moins que le contraire ne 
soit précisé dans le texte.  

Fin de la Fiche de données de sécurité   
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